
Period Ending  
4/30/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

May 21st, 2024 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 24-0245D 

 
Fourth Amendment to the Sublease Addendum with The Florida 
International University Board of Trustees. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
The first year of the new lease is $10,035.84 
(23.0%) higher than the last year of the old 

lease due to the lease term extending from a 
ten-month term to a twelve-month term, with a 
3.0% increase in the cost/rentable square feet 
for the second year. The funding for this two-

year lease will be proposed across three fiscal 
years. 

 

 
04/23/2024 

 
 2. 

 
 24-0391D 

 
Production agreement with The Uncivil War Movie, LLC for 
production of “The Uncivil War - America Divided.” 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$53,776.00 

 
04/29/2024 

 
 3. 

 
 24-0357D 

 
Grant agreement for the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 5365 Flamingo Drive, Lealman, FL 33714 
 
 

 
County Administrator 

 
$14,701.00 

 
04/23/2024 



Period Ending  
4/30/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved Date 

 
 4.  

  
 24-0359D 

 
Payment request for the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Residential Improvement Program contracts. 
 

A.) 5035 40th Street North, Lealman, FL 33714 
B.) 4280 45th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 
 

A.) $6,362.00 
B.) $9,280.00 

 
04/23/2024 

 
 5. 

 
 24-0301D 

 
Payment request related to the Lealman Community 
Redevelopment Area Home Investment Program contract with 
Habitat for Humanity. 
 

A.) 4329 45th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 
B.) 4312 46th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
 
 
 
 

A.) $15,000.00 
B.) $15,000.00 

 
04/01/2024 

 
 6. 

 
 24-0307D 

 
Grant agreement for the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 3920 42nd Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$15,000.00 

 
04/01/2024 

 
 7. 

 
 24-0388D 

 
Payment request for the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Residential Improvement Program contract. 
 

• 4108 55th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$13,775.30 

 
04/28/2024 



Period Ending  
4/30/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 8. 

 
 24-0400D 

 
Grant agreement for the Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 3930 53rd Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$10,000.00 

 
04/28/2024 

 
 9. 

 
 24-0295D 

 
Corrective Deed with the Pinellas County Housing Authority, a 
public body corporate and politic established pursuant to Chapter 
421 of the Florida Statutes. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
04/11/2024 

 
10.  

 
 24-0294D 

 
Interlocal Agreement between Pinellas County and Forward 
Pinellas for the development of a Housing Regulatory Toolkit as 
part of implementing the Advantage Pinellas Housing Action Plan. 

 
Forward Pinellas 

 
The budget for the project is $90,000.00 and 

will be jointly funded by Forward Pinellas 
($50,000.00) and Pinellas County ($40,000.00) 

per the interlocal agreement.   

 
03/29/2024 

 
 11. 

 
 24-0360D 

 
First Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
Program Subaward Specific Performance Agreement with Young 
Men’s Christian Association of the Suncoast, Inc. d/b/a YMCA of 
the Suncoast, Inc., for Community Development Block Grant 
funded facility improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$31,723.00 

 
04/23/2024 

 
 12. 

 
 23-0841D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance and Land Use Restriction Agreement with WestCare 
GulfCoast - Florida, Inc., for Community Development Block Grant 
funded facility improvements. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$28,424.00 

 
03/20/2024 



Period Ending  
4/30/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 13. 

 
 24-0389D 

 
Grant application to the Florida Office of the Attorney General for the 
Fiscal Year 2024 Crime Stoppers Trust Fund Grant Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds  

 
Not to exceed 

 
$196,862.12 

 
County match not required 

 

 
04/22/2024 

 
 14. 

 
 24-0404D 

 
Grant application to the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of 
Community Oriented Policing Services, for the Fiscal Year 2024 
Law Enforcement Mental Health and Wellness Act Implementation 
Project. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$200,000.00 

 
Over a 24-month period of performance 

 
County match not required 

 

 
04/22/2024 



Period Ending  
4/30/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 15. 

 
 23-1035D 

 
Funding Agreements with Boley Centers, Inc., Gulf Coast Jewish 
Family and Community Services, Inc., Operation PAR, Inc., Personal 
Enrichment through Mental Health Services, Inc., and 211 Tampa Bay 
Cares, Inc. for Care Connect. 
 

A.) Boley Centers, Inc.  
B.) Gulf Coast Jewish Family and Community Services, Inc.  
C.) Operation PAR, Inc.  
D.) Personal Enrichment through Mental Health Services, Inc.  
E.) 211 Tampa Bay Cares, Inc.  

 

 
Human Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A.)  $ 9,540.00 
B.)  $ 2,918.00 
C.)  $ 9,540.00 
D.) $ 12,740.00 
E.) $ 12,740.00 

 
 

 
04/11/2024 

 
 16. 

 
 24-0272D 

 
Grant application to the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
for the Fiscal Year 2024 grants to expand substance use disorder 
treatment capacity in adult and family treatment drug courts. 
 

• Dependency Drug Court 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$400,000.00  

 
Per year for a five-year period 

 

 
03/20/2024 

 
 17. 

 
 24-0286D 

 
Grant application to the U.S. Department of Health and Human 
Services Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration 
for the Fiscal Year 2024 grants to expand substance use disorder 
treatment capacity in adult and family treatment drug courts. 
 

• Adult Drug Court 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$400,000.00  

 
Per year for a five-year period 

 

 
03/20/2024 



Period Ending  
4/30/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 18. 

 
 24-0339D 

 
Notice of Site Dedication and Limitation of Use form required for 
grant reimbursement from the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) Florida Recreation Development 
Assistance (FRDA) grant for the John Taylor Park Inclusive 
Playground Equipment project. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources  

 
Notice of Site Dedication and Limitation of Use 

is required by FDEP so the County can be 
reimbursed $200,000.00 through FDEP FRDA 
grant agreement at the completion of the grant 

closeout process. 
 

 
04/22/2024 

 
 19. 

 
 24-0376D 

 
Temporary Alcohol Waiver for Junction 311 Florida LLC / Run and 
Help Foundation Inc, for the Shamrock Distance Classic at Fort De 
Soto Park on May 4, 2024. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources  

 
N/A 

 
04/17/2024 

 
 20. 

 
 24-0173D 

 
Grant agreement with WK Preservation Group, Inc. (WKPG) for 
grant funds in the amount of $1.5M designated for the purchase of 
the West Klosterman Property as specified in Exhibit A from the 
Pinellas County School Board (PCSB) for addition to the Mariners 
Point Management Area as specified in Exhibit B. 
 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
Resolution 23-61 provides a preliminary 

funding commitment from the County in an 
amount not to exceed $1.5M, subject to 
finalization of the grant with WKPG and 

finalization of a sale and purchase agreement 
with PCSB. 

 
PCSB has agreed to sell the property for 

$3.0M. WKPG will provide a donation in the 
amount of 50.0% of the negotiated purchase 

price towards the acquisition. 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to 
approve this agreement is granted under 

Resolution 23-61. 
 
 

 
04/01/2024 



Period Ending  
4/30/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 7 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 21. 

 
 24-0148D 

 
Funding Agreement with Cross Bayou Athletic Association, Inc. for the 
benefit of youth sports in the County. 

 
Parks and Conservation 

Resources 

 
$25,926.00 

 
03/22/2024 

 
 22. 

 
 24-0335D 

 
Grant application with the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency for air monitoring grants under the Inflation Reduction Act of 
2022. 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
$515,000.00 

 
Estimated project period – July 1, 2024, to 

June 30, 2029 
 

County match not required  
 

 
04/03/2024 

 
 23. 

 
 24-0407D 

 
Notice of Liens for the month of December 2023 and First Quarter 
2024. 

 
Utilities 

 
N/A 

 
04/22/2024 

 
 24. 

 
 24-0408D 

 
Release of Liens for the month of December 2023 and First Quarter 
2024 

 
Utilities 

 
Liens paid in full  

 
04/22/2024 

D 


