
Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 1  

Pinellas County 
 

July 30th, 2024 
Delegated Log 

 
 
333 Chestnut Street 
Palm Room 
Clearwater, Florida 

 
 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 1. 

 
 23-0658D 

 
Agreement with Creative Pinellas Incorporated for reimbursement 
of expenses related to oversight of the Countywide Cultural Plan. 

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$40,000.00 

 
06/07/2024 

 
 2. 

 
 24-0421D 

 
Production Agreement with RCR Cinema, LLC for production of 
“DNA Secrets.” 
  

 
Convention and Visitors 

Bureau 

 
$97,125.00 

 
05/20/2024 

 
 3. 

 
 24-0541D 

 
Payment request for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program contract. 
 

• 6324 29th Way North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$3,280.00 

 
05/31/2024 

 
 4. 
  

 
 24-0498D 

 
Grant agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 4703 50th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$13,857.85 

 
05/25/2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 2 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 5.  

 
 24-0487D 

 
Grant agreement for the Lealman Community Redevelopment 
Area Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 4130 55th Avenue North, Lealman, FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$15,000.00 

 

 
05/20/2024 

 
 6. 

 
 24-0596D 

 
Payment request for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program contract. 
 

• 2813 59th Avenue North, Lealman FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$15,000.00 

 
06/21/2024 

 
 7. 

 
 24-0583D 

 
Grant Agreement for Lealman Community Redevelopment Area 
Residential Improvement Program. 
 

• 2708 60th Avenue North, Lealman FL 33714 

 
County Administrator 

 
$11,850.00 

 
06/14/2024 

 
 8. 

 
 24-0513D 

 
Temporary alcohol waiver for the Palm Harbor Spring Fling 
Parrothead Concert for the consumption of alcoholic beverages. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
05/16/2024 

 
 9. 

 
 24-0572D 

 
Release of cash bond held as completion surety work in the right-
of-way at 2201 Feather Sound Dr, to Premier Club Holdings, LLC. 

 
Development Review 

Services 

 
N/A 

 
06/11/2024 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 3 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 10. 

 
 24-0453D 

 
Employment Sites Program Funding Agreement for a sum of not-
to-exceed $675,500.00 to Amaratek LLC for the rehabilitation of an 
industrial manufacturing building totaling 33,600 square feet. 
 

 
Economic Development 

 
Funding for the rehabilitation of the industrial 
manufacturing building totaling 33,600 square 

feet in the amount of $675,500.00. 
 

Delegated authority was given to the County 
Administrator to negotiate and execute all 

agreements and documentation by the Board 
at its January 16, 2024 meeting,  

Legistar file # 23-1967A. 
 
 
 

 
05/15/2024 

 
 11. 

 
 24-0450D 

 
Cost Reimbursement Subagreement with the University of South 
Florida for funding in the Small Business Development Center. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$219,391.60 

 
Revenue 

 

 
05/08/2024 

 
 12. 

 
 24-0438D 

 
Cost Reimbursement Subagreement by and between University of 
South Florida and the County of Pinellas. 

 
Economic Development 

 
$21,585.00 

 
Revenue 

 
 

 
05/09/2024 

 
 13.  

 
 23-0703D 

 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) from the City of Tampa 
with Pinellas County, Hernando County, Hillsborough County, 
Pasco County, and Polk County for updating the county Post 
Disaster Redevelopment Plan (PDRP) and Establishing a Region-
Wide PDRP. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
This MOU by itself does not create a fiscal 

impact on Pinellas County. The City of Tampa 
is responsible for the local match. 

 
 
 

 
09/15/2023 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 4 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 14. 

 
 24-0609D 

 
Interlocal Agreement between Pinellas County and the City of 
Largo for Emergency Step-Down Sheltering Use of Highland 
Recreation Complex. 

 
Emergency Management 

 
The annual minimum County required 

reimbursement to the City for use of the 
Highland Recreational Complex with incurred 

damages is $1. The annual maximum 
reimbursement to the City for incurred and 

documented damage(s) will not exceed 
$100,000 annually.   

 
Incurred damage expenses will be presented in 

part or whole to the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) for 
reimbursement when applicable. 

 
 
 

 
06/18/2024 

 
 15. 

 
 24-0558D 

 
Second Amendment to the Community Development Block Grant 
(CDBG) Program Subaward Specific Performance and Land Use 
Restriction Agreement with Lighthouse of Pinellas, Inc. for 
Community Development Block Grant funded facility renovations. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
This Second Amendment to Agreement 

CD22LH provides additional CDBG funding of 
$11,000.00; extends the term of the of the 

Agreement; extends the term of the restricted 
period; and increases the amount of required 
property insurance coverage Lighthouse must 

carry through the term of the agreement. 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to 
execute this Agreement is granted under 

Resolution No. 22-60 and Resolution No. 23-
56. 

 
 
 

 
05/30/2024 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 5 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 16. 

 
 24-0260D 

 
Affordable Housing Funding Agreements with Pinellas Affordable 
Living, Inc. for affordable rental housing- Founders Point Apartments. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
The project’s total funding amount is not to 

exceed $665,816.00. 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to 
execute the Land Use Restriction and Agency 
Agreements was granted by Board action on 
August 15, 2023, agenda item # 23-1109A. 

 
 
 
 

 
03/29/2024 

 
 17. 

 
 24-0201D 

 
Affordable Housing Funding Agreements with SPGRP IV, LLC for 
Bayou Court Apartments. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
The project’s total funding amount is not to 

exceed $2.8M, and funding is to support the 
construction of affordable housing. 

 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to sign 
the Agency Agreement and Land Use 

Restriction was granted by Board action on 
January 16, 2024, Legistar File # 23-1888A. 

 
 

 
03/12/2024 

 
 18. 

 
 24-0437D 

 
Community Development Block Grant Program Subaward Specific 
Performance and Land Use Restriction Agreement with Florida 
Dream Center, Inc., for Community Development Block Grant 
funded facility improvements. 
 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$66,526.50 

 
 
 

 
06/13/2024 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 6 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 19. 

 
 24-0560D 

 
Affordable housing funding recommendation for The Arc Tampa 
Bay, Inc. for renovations at the Indiana Group Home. 

 
Housing and Community 

Development 
 

 
$42,400.00 

 
 
 

 
06/12/2024 

 
 20. 

 
 24-0207D 

 
Funding Agreement with Ernst & Young LLP for the Regional Opioid 
Abatement Leadership, Planning, and Coordination Solicitation for 
gap analysis. 

 
Human Services 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$478,000.00 

 
Authority for the County Administrator to sign 

this agreement was granted by Board action on 
February 20, 2024, Legistar file # 23-1968A. 

 
 

 
06/05/2024 

 
 21. 

 
 24-0390D 

 
Grant application in partnership with the Sixth Judicial Circuit for the 
U.S. Department of Justice Fiscal Year 2024 Justice and Mental 
Health Collaboration Program. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$550,000.00 

 
Over three years 

 
County match is required 

 
 

 
05/13/2024 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 7 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 22. 

 
 24-0287D 

 
Grant award with the Florida Department of Law Enforcement for the 
2023 Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Formula grant on 
behalf of the Medical Examiner’s Office. 
 

 
Human Services 

 
$2,990.70 

 
24-month grant period 

 
County match not required  

 

 
03/27/2024 

 
 23. 

 
 24-0189D 

 
Notice of a grant award from the National Health Care for the 
Homeless Council, Community Vaccine Ambassador Project 
Continuation Funding. 

 
Human Services 

 
$40,000.00 

 
9-month period of performance 

 
County match not required  

 

 
03/18/2024 

  
 24. 

 
 24-0336D 

 
First Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement with WestCare 
Gulfcoast-Florida, Inc. for the Fiscal Year 2021 Family Drug Court 
Grant program. 

 
Human Services 

 
This amendment provides a 12-month time-

only extension of the Office of Justice 
Programs Office of Juvenile Justice and 

Delinquency Prevention Fiscal Year 2021 
Family Drug Court Program grant funding 

through September 30, 2025.  
 

 
05/31/2024 

 
 25. 

 
 24-0593D 

 
Grant application to the U.S. Department of Justice for the Fiscal 
Year 2024 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program. 

 
Human Services 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
The amount awarded is based upon a formula 

and available funds by the Office of Justice 
Programs after the annual application 

information is provided. 
 

County match not required 
 

 
06/14/2024 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 8 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 26. 

 
 24-0565D 

 
Non-Competing Continuation of the Cooperative Grant Agreement 
with the United States Department of Homeland Security (DHS) for 
the BioWatch Program. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
Action provides $227,290.00 to continue 

funding of BioWatch Program through May 31, 
2025. DHS will reimburse the County 100% of 

project costs.  
 

County match not required. 

 
06/11/2024 

 
 27. 

 
 24-0550D 

 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) grant application, 
maintenance agreement, and model statement of assurances to 
the Florida Department of Emergency Management for acquisition 
of repetitive loss properties project. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
Requested grant funds 

 
HMGP grant funding requested is 

$9,963,168.00 (75%); anticipated County 
match is $3,321,056.00 (25%). 

 
Authority for the County Administrator to sign 

this grant application and the required 
documents was authorized by Board action on 

April 23, 2024, Legistar File # 24-0603A. 

 
06/05/2024 

 
 28. 

 
 24-0548D 

 
Lobbying and Litigation Certification for Grants and Cooperative 
Agreements with the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency for closure of the Clean Air Act Grant Under the Inflation 
Reduction Act Agreement 5A-02D49923-0. 
 

 
Public Works 

 
N/A 

 
05/31/2024 

 
 29. 

 
 24-0495D 

 
Grant application with the United States Department of Homeland 
Security for the BioWatch program. 

 
Public Works 

Requested grant funds 
 

$227,290.00 
 

Project period – June 1, 2024, to May 31, 2025 
 

County match not required  
 

 
05/14/2024 



Period Ending  
6/28/2024 
 

Pinellas County Page 9 

 

 

 File ID Title Requesting 
Department 

Dollar 
Value 

Approved 
Date 

 
 30. 

 
 24-0559D 

 
Medicaid Certified Public Expenditures (CPE) Public Emergency 
Medical Transportation Program distribution of funds. 

 
Safety and Emergency 

Services 

 
Receipt of up to $602,283.63 in revenue (actual 
revenue disbursed will be based on the pro-rata 

share of CPE program funds available for 
distribution to participants), offset by the 

associated expenditure of 3% or $18,068.51 for 
consulting services, represents net revenue of 

$584,215.12. 
 

Authority for the County Administrator to sign 
this Certification Statement for the Use of 

Certified Public Expenditures is granted under 
Resolution No. 23-18. 

 

 
06/05/2024 

 
 31. 

 
 24-0118D 

 
Cooperative Interlocal Agreement with the City of St. Petersburg 
for limited, as needed, and emergency basis shared use of 
specialized equipment and/or support services. 
 

 
Utilities 

 
Not to exceed 

 
$250,000.00 annually per municipality 

 
05/30/2024 

D 


